
APPLICATION ACCEPTED:  July 2, 2015 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS:  November 18, 2015 @ 9:00 a.m. 

 

     C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a   
 
 

November 11, 2015 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

APPLICATION VC 2015-MA-005 
 

MASON DISTRICT 
 

APPLICANTS/OWNERS: Ashebir Gebre 
 Birtukan Weldeab 
 
LOCATION: 6416 Columbia Pike, Annandale 22041 
 
SUBDIVISION: River View Heights 
 
PARCEL:  61-3 ((12)) 21 
 
LOT SIZE:  8,466 square feet 
 
ZONING:  R-2, HC 
 
ZONING ORDINANCE PROVISION:     18-401 
 
PROPOSAL: To permit construction of a dwelling located 5.8 ft. 

from the western lot line and 9.0 ft. from the eastern 
lot line. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
Staff recommends approval of VC 2015-MA-005 for the construction of a single family dwelling 
located 5.8 ft. from the western side lot line and 9.0 ft. from the eastern side lot line, subject to the 
proposed conditions set forth in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be noted that it is not the intent of the staff to recommend that the Board, in 
adopting any conditions, relieve the applicant/owner from compliance with the provisions of 
any applicable ordinances, regulations, or adopted standards.  
 
 
           Erin M. Haley 
 

 
 

Department of Planning and Zoning  
Zoning Evaluation Division 

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801 
Fairfax, Virginia  22035-5509 

Excellence * Innovation * Stewardship         Phone 703-324-1290  FAX 703-324-3924 
Integrity * Teamwork * Public Service   www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/ 
 

http://www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpz/


 

 

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA): Reasonable accommodation is available upon 48 hours 
advance notice. For additional information on ADA call (703) 324-1334 or TTY 711 (Virginia 
Relay Center). 

 
The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any easements, 
covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the property subject 
to the application. 
 
It should be noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and recommendation 
of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning Appeals.  A copy of the BZA’s 
Resolution setting forth this decision will be mailed within five days after the decision 
becomes final. 
 
For information, contact the Zoning Evaluation Division, Department of Planning and Zoning, 
12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 801, Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5505, (703) 324-1290. 
Board of Zoning Appeals meetings are held in the Board Room, Ground Level, 
Government Center Building, 12000 Government Center Parkway, Fairfax, Virginia 22035. 
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DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 
 
The applicants request a variance for reduction of minimum side yards to permit 
construction of a new two-story single family detached dwelling with 1,567 square feet 
of gross floor area on an existing lot.  The lot is comprised of approximately 8,466 
square feet and has a width of 50 feet.  The proposed dwelling would be located 5.8 
feet from the western side lot line, measured to the basement areaway, and 9.0 feet 
from the eastern side lot line, measured to the eaves.  The dwelling includes a rear deck 
and stairs to the basement. 
 
A reduced copy of the variance plat titled, “Variance Plat, Lot 21, River View Heights, 
Liber P-10, Page 34,” prepared by Lawrence H. Spilman III, dated June 18, 2015, as 
revised through October 27, 2015, is included in the front of the staff report.  Copies of 
the proposed development conditions, the applicant’s statement of justification, and 
affidavit are included in Appendices 1, 2 and 3, respectively. 
 
 
CHARACTER OF THE SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA 
 
The property is vacant, 
undeveloped land.  Based 
upon County records and 
aerial photography, it appears 
the property has never been 
developed. An initial attempt to 
develop the property and the 
adjacent property to the west 
was made in 1991, but the 
building permit was ultimately 
canceled.  An existing curb cut 
and dilapidated driveway 
provide access from Columbia 
Pike to the eastern side of the 
property. An existing 10.0 foot 
private water lateral easement 
runs across the rear lot line.  
An existing 10.0 foot sanitary 
sewer easement runs across 
the property approximately 
35.0 feet back from Columbia 
Pike.  The lot is generally flat 
with a slight slope from north to 
south and has some mature 
trees and vegetation at the 
rear.   
 

Figure 1: House Location 
For illustrative purposes only 
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The subject lot is 50.0 feet in width, which is less than the standard required lot width of 
100.0 feet for an R-2 zoned property.  The property immediately adjacent to the west 
and the three properties beyond that to the northwest are all approximately 50.0 feet in 
width.  The adjacent property to the west is also vacant land.  Other properties in the 
nearby area are also non-conforming with regard to the lot width requirement and are 
developed with single family detached dwellings.   
 
The subject property and surrounding properties are zoned R-2.  The adjacent lots to 
the north, east, and west are vacant land.  The lots to the south are developed with 
single family detached dwellings.   
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

• October 17, 1929 – Lot 21 was created through subdivision by deed (see deed 
plat in Appendix 4).  Since the subject property was created in 1929, prior to the 
adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance, it has been deemed a legal, buildable 
lot under Sect. 2-405.1 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

• April 27, 1951 – Land was taken by the Commonwealth for the widening of 
Columbia Pike, leaving the parcel in its current configuration and size (Appendix 
4).  The width of the lot was not changed.  

• According to the Department of Tax Administration, the applicant purchased the 
property on September 17, 2012.  County records and historical aerial photos 
indicate that the property has never been developed.   

 
Since the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance in 1978, the Board of Zoning 
Appeals has heard other applications for reductions to minimum required yards in this 
immediate area.   

• VC 85-M-059: Approved for construction of a dwelling 11 feet from both side lot 
lines (15 feet minimum required) at 6424 Columbia Pike.  This lot has a width of 
49.94 feet.   

• VC 89-M-151: Approved for construction of a dwelling 11 feet from a side lot line 
(15 feet minimum required) at 6407 Columbia Pike.  This lot has a width of 
approximately 50 feet.   

 
More information about similar applications is included in Appendix 5.   
 
ANALYSIS 
 
Comprehensive Plan Provisions 
 
Plan Area:  Area IV, Rose Hill Planning District 
Planning Sector: Wilton Woods Community Planning Sector (RH5) 
Plan Map:  Residential, 2-3 du/ac 
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LAND USE ANALYSIS  
 
The proposed dwelling has a footprint of 30.0 feet in width and 52.0 feet in length, with a 
western side yard of 5.8 feet to the basement areaway and an eastern side yard of 9.0 
feet to the eaves.  The R-2 District requires minimum side yards of 15 feet.  The Virginia 
Department of Transportation (VDOT) owns the vacant property adjacent to the east 
and has stated that this property will never be developed but could possibly be sold.  
Staff suggested that the applicants attempt to purchase a portion of this property to 
create a lot large enough that would allow them to construct a house by-right, but the 
applicants declined to pursue that option.   
 
The applicant has worked with staff to revise the proposed dwelling to be more in 
keeping with the character of the surrounding area.  Other houses along the northern 
side of Columbia Pike are constructed with a variety of materials and are characterized 
by having parking or garages to the rear of the property and front-facing entrances with 
windows, dormers, and other architectural elements. The original proposal had a front-
loading, two-car garage with the entrance to the house located on the eastern side of 
the house from a porch and no entrance or any other architectural elements on the 
street façade.  Although the applicant has kept a front-loading, two-car attached garage, 
they have added an entrance stoop and two windows to the façade facing the street. 
The applicant has indicated that the exterior walls will have vinyl siding, which would be 
similar to materials used by some neighboring properties.  
  

 
Figure 2: Proposed architectural elevation  
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TRANSPORTATION ANALYSIS (APPENDIX 6)  
 
VDOT reviewed this application and has stated that the driveway must be relocated to 
the western side of the property to maximize the limited sight distance available at this 
location.  The proximity of the property, exacerbated by the existing curb cut, to the 
intersection of Maplewood Drive and Columbia Pike creates a safety concern with 
regard to traffic traveling west on Columbia Pike.  Staff has requested that the 
applicants make this change, but the applicants have declined to do so stating that it is 
their belief sight distance is adequate at the existing driveway.  A development condition 
is provided that would allow the driveway location to be shifted as determined by VDOT.   
 
 
URBAN FORESTRY ANALYSIS (APPENDIX 7)  
 
The plat does not indicate how the applicants will meet the tree preservation target and 
ten year tree canopy requirements.  These requirements must be met at the time of 
approval of the lot grading plan.  Development conditions have been proposed to 
require conformance with the preservation target and 10-year canopy standards. Also, a 
site visit revealed that a maple tree is intruding into the power lines along Columbia 
Pike.  This tree should be removed due to conflicts with the power lines and the 
proposed grading to occur onsite.  Should this tree prove to be co-owned with the 
adjacent property owner to the west, written approval from the adjacent property owner 
must be obtained prior to removal of the tree.   
 
 
Zoning District Standards 
 

Bulk Standards (R-2) 

Standard Required Proposed 

Lot Size 15,000 sf. 8,466 sf.* 

Lot Width Interior: 100 feet 50.0 feet 

Building Height 35 feet  < 35.0 feet 

Front Yard 35 feet 40.0 feet 

Side Yard 15 feet 
Western side: 5.8 feet 
Eastern side: 9.0 feet 

Rear Yard 25 feet 50.5 feet 
* The subject parcel was created in 1929, prior to the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance; 
therefore it is considered a legal, buildable lot under Sect. 2-405.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  

. 
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Variance Requirements (Appendix 8) 
 

• Code of Virginia Sec. 15.2-2309, as amended 
 
In addition to meeting the definition of variance, an application must satisfy a specific 
set of criteria in order for the Board to grant a variance. According to the recently 
amended Virginia State Code, Sec. 15.2-2309, a variance meeting the definition shall 
be granted if the following elements are met: 
 
The evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would 
unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance 
would alleviate a hardship due to a physical condition relating to the property or 
improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2) 
 
The 50-foot wide lot falls short by half of the minimum required lot width of 100 feet 
for the R-2 District and is narrower compared to other lots in the vicinity.  To construct 
a house in conformance with minimum yard requirements would allow a width of only 
20 feet.  Staff finds that some relief is reasonable to alleviate a hardship due to the 
physical constraints of the lot.   
 
The property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good 
faith and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2(i)) 
 
Staff believes the property was acquired in good faith based on the information 
contained in the applicants’ statement of justification. The hardship for which the 
variance is being requested was not created by the applicants as the property was 
subdivided in 1929 and they purchased it in 2012; therefore the applicants did not 
create the narrowness of the lot.  Staff believes the applicants satisfy this standard.   
 
The granting of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property 
and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area (Sect. 15.2-2309.2(ii)) 
 
The adjacent properties to the north, east, and west are vacant land.  The property to 
the east is owned by VDOT.  VDOT has no plans to dispose of the property and has 
stated that this property will not be developed.  The property to the north consists of a 
long, narrow strip of land 0.61 acres in size that has been deemed Non-Buildable.  The 
northern and eastern properties are heavily vegetated, which provides additional 
buffering to nearby residential properties.  The proposed house is relatively modest in 
scale and provides side yards that will measure 5.8 feet to the basement access 
staircase (10 feet to the actual house) and 9.0 feet, respectively.  In staff’s opinion, the 
proposed side yards are reasonable given the width of the lot.  Therefore, staff believes 
that the proposed house will not detrimentally impact adjacent properties.   
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The condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a 
nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general reduction to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance (Sect. 15.2-2309.2(iii)) 
 
The R-2 District requires a minimum lot width of 100 feet.  The subject lot was 
established in 1929, before the adoption of the current Zoning Ordinance.  Only a few 
other properties nearby have the same lot width.  Staff believes that the condition of the 
property is not of so general or recurring a nature as to require an amendment to the 
Ordinance.   
 
The granting of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted 
on such property or a change in the zoning classification of the property 
(Sect. 15.2-2309.2(iv)) 
 
The property is zoned R-2 and is intended for low-density residential development.  The 
applicants are proposing a single family dwelling which is similar in height, size, and 
design to other residentially zoned lots in the area.  The granting of the variance will not 
result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such a property or a change in the 
zoning classification of the property.   
 
The relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to 
subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process for modification of a zoning ordinance 
pursuant to subdivision A4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the variance 
application (Sect. 15.2-2309.2(v)) 
 
The variance application is the only mechanism to provide the relief requested.   
 
 
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The subject property was established before the adoption of the current Ordinance; it is 
is 50 feet wide, which is half the width required by its current R-2 zoning district.  If the 
property were developed by-right and met the required 15 foot side yard setbacks, it 
would result in a house that was a maximum of 20 feet wide.  Staff believes that some 
relief is reasonable to allow for construction of a house that is not exceptionally narrow 
and might be more visually prominent than what is proposed.  The proposed dwelling is 
modest in scale and its character is consistent with the surrounding neighborhood.   
 
Based on the findings stated above, staff recommends approval of VC 2015-MA-005, 
subject to the proposed conditions set forth in Appendix 1. 
 
It should be further noted that the content of this report reflects the analysis and 
recommendations of staff; it does not reflect the position of the Board of Zoning 
Appeals. 
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The approval of this application does not interfere with, abrogate or annul any 
easements, covenants, or other agreements between parties, as they may apply to the 
property subject to the application. 

APPENDICES 

1. Proposed Development Conditions
2. Statement of Justification
3. Affidavit
4. Deeds showing creation of subject property
5. Similar Case History
6. VDOT memo, dated August 14, 2015
7. Urban Forestry memo, dated August 12, 2015
8. Code of Virginia Sec. 15.2-2309, as amended
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PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS 
 

VC 2015-MA-005 
 

November 11, 2015 
 

If it is the intent of the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve VC 2015-MA-005 
located at 6416 Columbia Pike, Tax Map 61-3 ((12)) 21, for the construction of a single 
family dwelling located 5.8 ft. from the western side lot line and 9.0 ft. from the eastern side 
lot line, pursuant to Section 18-401 of the Fairfax County Zoning Ordinance, staff 
recommends that the Board condition the approval by requiring conformance with the 
following development conditions: 
 
1. This variance is approved for the single family dwelling as shown on the variance 

plat titled, “Variance Plat, Lot 21, River View Heights, Liber P-10, Page 34,” 
prepared by Lawrence H. Spilman III, dated June 18, 2015, as revised through 
October 27, 2015, as submitted with this application and is not transferable to other 
land.   

 
2. These conditions shall be recorded by the applicant among the land records of 

Fairfax County for this lot prior to the issuance of a building permit.  A certified 
copy of the recorded conditions shall be provided to the Zoning Permit Review 
Branch, Department of Planning and Zoning. 

 
3. All applicable building permits and final inspections shall be obtained for the single-

family detached dwelling.   
 
4. The architectural style and materials of the dwelling shall be compatible with the 

architectural elevations depicted in Attachment 1 to these Development 
Conditions. 

 
5. Prior to the approval of a lot grading plan, the applicant shall obtain approval from 

the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) for the location of the driveway 
curb cut on Columbia Pike.  The driveway may be shifted if determined necessary 
by VDOT. 

 
6. Prior to the approval of a lot grading plan, the Urban Forestry Management 

Division shall determine that the plan meets the tree preservation target and ten 
year tree canopy requirements.   

 
7. Prior to establishment of the use, the maple tree located at the southwest corner of 

the property shall be removed.  Should the tree prove to be co-owned with the 
adjoining property to the west, written approval from the adjacent property owner 
shall be obtained prior to removal of the tree.   
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This approval, contingent upon the above-noted conditions, shall not relieve the 
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations 
or adopted standards including requirements for building permits. 
 
Pursuant to Sect. 18-407 of the Zoning Ordinance, this variance shall automatically 
expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless construction 
has commenced and has been diligently prosecuted.  The Board of Zoning Appeals 
may grant additional time to commence construction if a written request for additional 
time is filed with the Zoning Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the variance. 
The request must specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the 
amount of time requested and an explanation of why additional time is required. 
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MITCHELL HOMES, INC.
1650 HOLLY HILLS ROAD POWHATAN, VA 23139

PHONE: 804-378-5211   FAX: 804-378-0811

www.MITCHELLHOMESINC.com

FOR PERMIT

THE  GEBRE RESIDENCE
OCTOBER 21,  2015

ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM WITH ALL GOVERNING
LAWS, CODES AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE VIRGINIA  RESIDENTIAL CODE (2012).
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E
R

S

P
T

 2
X

6 
 @

16
" 

O
.C

.

6' - 4"5' - 8"5' - 9 1/2"

UNEXCAVATED

4X4 WOOD POST SET ON
12X12X8 PIER BLOCK BEARING
MIN. 18" BELOW GRADE, TYP.

1

A4.1

S
E

E
 L

A
Y

O
U

T

B
Y

 O
T

H
E

R
S

(3) 14"LVL BEAM

(2) 14"LVL BEAM

PLUMBING ROUGH IN FOR TUB/SHOWER,
TOILET AND SINK. FIXTURES SHOWN FOR
LOCATION PURPOSES ONLY. FIXTURES
ARE NOT INCLUDED IN CONTRACT.

D

32' - 0"20' - 0"

16"X10" CONT. CONC. FTG
W/(2) #4 BAR BEARING MIN

18" BELOW GRADE TYP.

2X6 FRAMED
BEARING WALLS

13' - 10"17' - 9 1/2"20' - 4 1/2"

2' - 8"29' - 4"15' - 4"4' - 8"

5'
 -

 4
"

1

A4.2

15
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 3
"

UNFINISHED
BASEMENT

A

A

A

B
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A

A

A

9'
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 5
"
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"

20"X10" CONT. CONC. FTG
(WALL TYPE "B") W/(2) #4 BAR
BEARING MIN 18" BELOW GRADE

13' - 0"

3'
 -

 6
"

DRAIN TO CROCK

TOP OF STAIRWELL WALLS @ 6" ABOVE
GRADE. WALLS ARE 8" POURED CONCRETE

ABOVE 16"X10" CONT. CONC. FTG W/(2) #4
BAR BEARING MIN 18" BELOW GRADE TYP.

UP

12' - 10 3/4"3' - 7"14' - 2 1/4"
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2X12 PT WOOD STRINGERS
W/2X6 TREADS, TYP.
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8'
 -
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"
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"
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"
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"

BEAM POCKET
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T

S

(2) 14"LVL BEAM (3) 2X4 POST TYP.

(3) 2X4
POST TYP.

24" CONT.
THICKENED SLAB

24" CONT.
THICKENED SLAB

24" CONT.
THICKENED SLAB

2
A3.1

PT 2X6  @
16" O.C.

5 
1/
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"

5' - 0 1/2"

RIGHT

LEFT

FRONT REAR
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X
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SEE JOIST LAYOUT
BY OTHERS

8" POURED CONCRETE

FOOTING BELOW

LEGEND

10" POURED CONCRETE
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FOUNDATION PLAN

 1" = 1'-0"
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THICKENED SLAB DETAIL



52' - 0"

30
' -

 0
"

B

C

G

H

E

A

G

J

FAMILY ROOM

DINING ROOM

COVERED PORCH

GARAGE

BREAKFAST NOOK

FOYER

KITCHEN

4

1

5

2

2

OPEN TO
ABOVE

UP
4" CONC. SLAB W/ SLICK FINISH

OVER 6 MIL POLY VAPOR
BARRIER OVER #57 STONE.

WALLS & CEIL'G TO RECEIVE
GYP. BD.  FIRETAPE ONLY.

SLOPE 1/8" PER 1'-0"

P

COAT

52' - 0"

30
' -

 0
"

1

1

A3.4
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DRAWN BY:DATE:
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0 1' 2' 4' 8' 12'

DOORS

MARK SIZE STYLE DESCRIPTION COUNT USE HDR

A 30/68 FIBERGLA
SS

RAISED PANEL W/ DEADBOLT 2 Exterior (2) 2X10

B 28/68 STEEL 9 LITE W/ DEADBOLT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

C 28/68 STEEL RAISED PANEL 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

D 30/68 STEEL RAISED PANEL W/ DEADBOLT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

E 30/68 STEEL SINGLE FRENCH 3X5 LITE, EXT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

F 160/70 STEEL OVERHEAD GARAGE 1 Exterior (2) 14" LVL

G 20/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 4 Interior (2) 2X4

H 24/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

I 26/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

J 28/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 1 Interior (2) 2X4

K 28/68 SOLID RAISED PANEL W
WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL 4 SIDES

1 Interior (2) 2X4

L 210/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

M 30/68 COMP RAISED PANEL-DOUBLE 2 Interior (2) 2X4

WINDOWS - SINGLE HUNG W/ LOW E GLASS

MARK SIZE STYLE DESCRIPTION COUNT HDR

1 20/32 INSUL SINGLE HUNG 3 (2) 2X8

2 28/46 INSUL SINGLE HUNG 6 (2) 2X8

3 30/50 SINGLE HUNG 5

4 28/46 TWIN INSUL SINGLE HUNG 1 (2) 2X10

5 28/46 TRIPLE INSUL SINGLE HUNG 1 (2) 9-1/2" LVL

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

NOTE:  ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM OUTSIDE EDGE OF EXTERIOR WALL

SHEATHING OR FACE OF STUD OR CENTERLINE OF WALL, U.N.O.

PLAN NOTES

NUM NOTE

1 NUMBER OF STEPS DEPENDENT ON GRADE. (3 STEPS INCLUDED)

2 (3) 2X4 POST. FLUSH BEAM ABOVE. SEE JOIST LAYOUT BY OTHERS.

3 (2) 2X4 POST. GIRDER TRUSS ABOVE. SEE LAYOUT BY OTHERS.

4 FRAMER TO INSULATE AND WEATHERSTRIP HATCH TO CODE

5 FRAMER TO PROVIDE R-15 BATT INSULATION & AIR BARRIER TO CODE
BEHIND TUB AND SHOWER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

6 36" PREFAB GAS FIREPLACE, EXT. CANTILEVERED, SIDE VENTED W/
STONE RAISED HEARTH, SURROUND & MANTEL. SEE FIREPLACE DETAIL
SHEET A4.4 & MANUF. SPEC FOR DETAILS.

7 TEMPERED WINDOW

8 RAILING



HOSE BIB
FIREPLACE

PLAN SYMBOL LEGEND

VINYL HARDWOOD CARPET

FIRE EXTINGUISHER

PT DECKING CONCRETE

ATTIC ACCESSA.A.

DISHWASHER HOOKUP

COMPRESSOR

MICROWAVE OUTLET

B

C

G

H

E

A

G

J

FAMILY ROOM
14'-6" X 15'-1"

DINING ROOM
13'-1" X 12'-1"

COVERED PORCH
17'-9" X 5'-0"

GARAGE
19'-8" X 21'-4"

BREAKFAST NOOK
16'-11" X 7'-0"

FOYER

KITCHEN
13'-2" X 9'-10"

4

1

5

2

2

OPEN TO
ABOVE

U
P

# OF STEPS DEPENDENT
ON GRADE (3 INCLUDED)

# OF STEPS DEPENDENT
ON GRADE (3 INCLUDED)

P

COAT

K
GAS STUB OUT

36" PREFAB GAS FIREPLACE CANTILEVERED/
SIDE VENTED. STONE VENEER RAISED

HEARTH & SURROUND W/ 5' MANTEL.

A3.4
1

PT WOOD
CORRAL

WALL OVEN CABINET

VENTED MICROWAVE
TO OUTSIDE

GAS RANGE

OAK STAIR TREADS W/
WHITE PAINTED RISERS

2 2

7' - 0"

A

COVERED PORCH
5'-0" X 7'-6"
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RIGHT

F
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R
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A
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M
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I
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BEDROOM 3
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MASTER BEDROOM
13'-2" x 12'-9"

3'
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DOORS

MARK SIZE STYLE DESCRIPTION COUNT USE HDR

A 30/68 FIBERGLA
SS

RAISED PANEL W/ DEADBOLT 2 Exterior (2) 2X10

B 28/68 STEEL 9 LITE W/ DEADBOLT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

C 28/68 STEEL RAISED PANEL 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

D 30/68 STEEL RAISED PANEL W/ DEADBOLT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

E 30/68 STEEL SINGLE FRENCH 3X5 LITE, EXT 1 Exterior (2) 2X10

F 160/70 STEEL OVERHEAD GARAGE 1 Exterior (2) 14" LVL

G 20/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 4 Interior (2) 2X4

H 24/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

I 26/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

J 28/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 1 Interior (2) 2X4

K 28/68 SOLID RAISED PANEL W
WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL 4 SIDES

1 Interior (2) 2X4

L 210/68 COMP RAISED PANEL 2 Interior (2) 2X4

M 30/68 COMP RAISED PANEL-DOUBLE 2 Interior (2) 2X4

WINDOWS - SINGLE HUNG W/ LOW E GLASS

MARK SIZE STYLE DESCRIPTION COUNT HDR

1 20/32 INSUL SINGLE HUNG 3 (2) 2X8

2 28/46 INSUL SINGLE HUNG 6 (2) 2X8

3 30/50 SINGLE HUNG 5

4 28/46 TWIN INSUL SINGLE HUNG 1 (2) 2X10

5 28/46 TRIPLE INSUL SINGLE HUNG 1 (2) 9-1/2" LVL

COMPONENTS

TYPE COUNT COMMENTS

FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

1

FIREPLACE 1

0 1' 2' 4' 8' 12'
 3/16" = 1'-0"

1
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

LIVING SPACE:

1ST FLOOR: 827

2ND FLOOR: 740 SF

TOTAL: 1567
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0' - 10 1/2" 0' - 6"
0' - 1 1/2"
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NOTE:  ALL DIMS FROM FACE OF STUD
TO FACE OF CABINET, U.N.O.

GRANITE
COUNTERTOPS

WALL OVEN
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VENTED MICROWAVE
TO OUTSIDE

GAS RANGE

GAS STUB OUT
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ENLARGED KITCHEN PLAN



SMOKE DETECTOR

CO DETECTOR

PHONE JACK

CABLE JACK

POWER PANEL

ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND

SURFACE MOUNT LIGHT - 2 BULB

CEILING FAN BOX

DISHWASHER HOOKUP

MICROWAVE OUTLET CEILING LIGHT - 1 BULB

METER BASE

EXTERIOR 110V OUTLET W/
GROUND FAULT INDICATOR

FLOOR RECEPTACLE

120 OUTLET

EXTERIOR FRONT COACH

EXTERIOR SIDE COACH

EXTERIOR REAR COACH

CEILING LIGHT - 2 BULB

CEILING LIGHT - 3 BULB

CHANDELIER - 3 BULB

CHANDELIER - 5 BULB

SCONCE - 4 BULB
OPEN FOYER LIGHT

CEILING LIGHT - 1 BULB KEYLESS

FAMILY ROOM

DINING ROOM

COVERED PORCH

GARAGE

BREAKFAST NOOK

FOYER

KITCHEN

OPEN TO
ABOVE

UP

P

COAT

120V @ 60" A.F.F.

CABLE JACK @ 60" A.F.F.COVERED PORCH

OPEN TO
BELOW

DOWN

BEDROOM 3

BEDROOM 2

MASTER BEDROOM
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ELECTRICAL

TYPE COUNT COMMENTS

120 OUTLET 1 @ 60" A.F.F.

CABLE JACK 2 (1) @ 60" A.F.F. & (1) @ STANDARD HEIGHT

CEILING FAN 2 ROUGH-IN ONLY W/ DOUBLE WALL SWITCH. NO FAN INCLUDED

CEILING LIGHT - 1 BULB 2

CEILING LIGHT - 1 BULB
KEYLESS 2

4 (2) ATTACHED GARAGE; (3) DETACHED GARAGE

CEILING LIGHT - 2 BULB 3

CEILING LIGHT - 3 BULB 2

CHANDELIER - 5 BULB 1

CO DETECTOR 1

DISHWASHER HOOKUP 1

FOYER - OPEN 2

GFI OUTLET 2 EXTERIOR

METER BASE 1

MICROWAVE OUTLET 1

PHONE JACK 1

POWER PANEL 1

SCONCE - 2 BULB 3

SMOKE DETECTOR 5

XL FRONT COACH 2 (3) DETACHED GARAGE

XL REAR COACH 1

XL SIDE COACH 3 (1) ATTACHED GARAGE; (1) DETACHED GARAGE

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR ELECTRIC PLAN

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

SECOND FLOOR ELECTRIC PLAN



HVAC PLATFORM.
BY FRAMERS
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FLOOR SYSTEM:  3/4"  T&G OSB SUBFLOOR  GLUED & NAILED
OVER JOISTS AS NOTED ON PLAN  W/ R-19 BATT INSULATION .

1/2" DIA. DOUBLE GALV. ANCHOR BOLTS @ MAX. 6'-0" O.C.
& MAX. 1'-0" FROM CORNERS

WALL SYSTEM: VINYL SIDING OVER HOUSEWRAP OVER 7/16" OSB
SHEATHING OVER 2x4 STUDS @ 16" O.C. W/ R-15 BLOWN INSULATION.

2X8 PRESSURE TREATED MUD SILL OVER SILL SEALER

8" POURED CONCRETE WALL

FINISHED FLOORING AS
NOTED ON FLOOR PLAN

16" x 10" CONT. CONC. FTG. W/ (2) #4 BAR
CONT.  BEARING MIN. 18" BELOW GRADE

EXPANSION JOINT

GEO FABRIC WRAP OVER #57 STONE

4" DRAINPIPE.  RUN TO DAYLIGHT

2' - 0"

6 MIL POLY UNDER ENTIRE SLAB

1" RIGID INSULATION FIRST 2'-
0" ALL AROUND SLAB

 FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE SYSTEM

4"  #57 STONE

4" POURED CONCRETE

SECURE BOT. PLATE W/ APPROVED FASTENER PER V.R.C. 2012
3"

PROVIDE (1) #4 BAR WITHIN 12" OF TOP OF WALL & (1) #4 NEAR
THIRD POINTS IN WALL STORY, HORIZ.

BLOWN IN INSULATION TO MIN. R-38

1/2" GYPSUM BD

ROOF SYSTEM:  ASPHALT SHINGLES OVER 15 LB. BUILDER FELT
OVER 7/16" OSB PLYWOOD W/ ROOFING CLIPS OVER ENGINEERED
TRUSSES.  PROVIDE ICE & WATER SHIELD ON ALL RUN-OFFS FROM
BOTTOM EDGE OF SHEATHING TO MIN. 2'-0" PAST EXTERIOR WALL.

12

X SEE ROOF PLAN OR ELEVATION FOR PITCH

SIMPSON HURRICANE TIE (SIMPSON H-2.5 TIE DOWN) TYP.

1X6 SPRUCE BLOCK'G

CONT. VINYL VENTED SOFFIT.

12

X

BAFFLE TO PROVIDE MIN. 1" AIRSPACE

11 1/2"

1' - 0"

ICE & WATER SHIELD

2' - 0"

FLOOR SYSTEM:  3/4"  T&G OSB SUBFLOOR  GLUED &
NAILED OVER JOISTS AS NOTED ON PLAN.
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20 MIL VINYL FLASHING TO EXTEND
MIN. 6" BEHIND SIDING AND & OVER
LEDGER BD.

1/2" LAG SCREWS COMPLETELY
THROUGH RIM BOARD & PT 2X8 SPACED
30" O.C. STAGGER.

JOIST HANGERS, TYP.

PROVIDE PT 2X8 @ ALL LAG SCREW
LOCATIONS

ENGINEERED TRUSS.
SEE TRUSS CERTIFICATE

NON LOAD BEARING PORCH
BEAM. TOP TO BE FLUSH W/
EXTERIOR WALL TOP PLATE.

1X6 SPRUCE BLOCK'G (RIPPED)

VINYL SOFFIT

DOUBLE P.T. 2X8 BAND BD

4X4 POST

1X8 PVC

2X6 TREADS

5/4 X RISER

1/2: DIA GALV. THRU
BOLT W/ NUT & WASHER,
TYP.

2X12 STRINGER

12X12X8 PIER BLOCKS
BEARING MIN. 18"
BELOW GRADE

1"

2X8

2X4

4X4 POST BEYOND

PT 5/4 DECKING

2X6

2X4 BLOCK'G

2X8 NAILED TO BACK
OF STRINGERS

12X12 PARGED BLOCK
PIER BEYOND

24X24X12 CONC. FTG. BEARING
MIN. 18" BELOW GRADE

JOIST HANGER BEYOND

OVERHEAD DOOR TRACK

1"

4"
4"

2' - 0"

CONTROL JOINT

3" 4"

1" LIP FOR
DOOR TO
LOWER INTO
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MIN. 2" CUT WASHERS

5/8" THREADED ROD, TYP.

BOND BEAM W/ (1) #4 REBAR,TYP.

(2) 1/2" DIA. A.B. W/
2" X 2" X 3/16" PLATE
WASHER, TYP.

BRACED WALL PANEL
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DECK ATTACHMENT DETAIL
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PORCH DETAIL - RUSTIC
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GARAGE SLAB DETAIL
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OPTIONAL STEM WALL REINFORCEMENT
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GENERAL NOTES:

1) WALL BRACING METHOD TO BE CONTINUOUS
SHEATHING - WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ( CS-WSP),
U.N.O.
2) ALL PANELS TO BE 7/16" OSB SHEATHING OVER 2X4
STUDS & 16" O.C. WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATE & SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE.  SHEATHING TO EXTEND FROM BOTTOM
EDGE OF BOTTOM PLATE TO TOP EDGE OF LOWER
DOUBLE PLATE.
3) NAILING PATTERN AND FASTENERS SHALL CONFORM
TO V.R.C. 2012 CODE.

SEE ATTACHED WIND CALCULATION SHEET

 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR BRACED WALL LAYOUT
 3/16" = 1'-0"

2
SECOND FLOOR BRACED WALL LAYOUT
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APPENDIX 6



Department of Public Works and Environmental Services 
Urban Forest Management Division 

12055 Government Center Parkway, Suite 518 
Fairfax, Virginia 22035-5503 

Phone 703-324-1770, TTY: 711, Fax: 703-653-9550  
www.fairfaxcounty.gov/dpwes 

DATE: August 12, 2015 

TO: Erin M. Haley, Staff Coordinator 
Zoning Evaluation Division, DPZ 

FROM: Rachel Habig-Myers, Urban Forester II 
Forest Conservation Branch, DPWES 

SUBJECT: River View Heights Lot 21: VC 2015-MA-005 

This review is based upon the Variance application, VC 2015-MA-005, stamped “Received 
Department of Planning and Zoning, June 4, 2015” and the Variance Plat stamped “Received 
Department of Planning and Zoning, June 26, 2015.” A site visit was conducted on August 4, 
2015 as part of this review. 

1. General Comment: It is unclear how the applicant will meet the tree preservation target
and ten year tree canopy requirements based on the information provided. These issues 
should be addressed at site plan.  Also, a site visit revealed a maple tree intruding into the 
power lines along Columbia Pike.  This tree should be removed due to conflicts with 
power lines and proposed grading onsite. This tree might be co-owned with the adjoining 
property and will require written approval from the adjacent property owner prior to 
removal. 

Please feel free to contact me with any further question or concerns. 

RHM/ 

UFMDID #: 202408 

cc: DPZ File 

C o u n t y  o f  F a i r f a x ,  V i r g i n i a
M E M O R A N D U M 
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APPENDIX 8 

CHAPTER 597 
An Act to amend and reenact §§ 15.2-2201, 15.2-2308, 15.2-2309, and 15.2-2314 of the Code of Virginia and to 
amend the Code of Virginia by adding a section numbered 15.2-2308.1, relating to variances.  

[H 1849] 
Approved March 26, 2015 

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of Virginia: 

1. That §§ 15.2-2201, 15.2-2308, 15.2-2309, and 15.2-2314 of the Code of Virginia are amended and reenacted and
that the Code of Virginia is amended by adding a section numbered 15.2-2308.1 as follows: 

§ 15.2-2201. Definitions.

As used in this chapter, unless the context requires a different meaning: 

"Affordable housing" means, as a guideline, housing that is affordable to households with incomes at or below the 
area median income, provided that the occupant pays no more than thirty percent of his gross income for gross 
housing costs, including utilities. For the purpose of administering affordable dwelling unit ordinances authorized by 
this chapter, local governments may establish individual definitions of affordable housing and affordable dwelling 
units including determination of the appropriate percent of area median income and percent of gross income.  

"Conditional zoning" means, as part of classifying land within a locality into areas and districts by legislative action, 
the allowing of reasonable conditions governing the use of such property, such conditions being in addition to, or 
modification of the regulations provided for a particular zoning district or zone by the overall zoning ordinance.  

"Development" means a tract of land developed or to be developed as a unit under single ownership or unified control 
which is to be used for any business or industrial purpose or is to contain three or more residential dwelling units. The 
term "development" shall not be construed to include any tract of land which will be principally devoted to agricultural 
production.  

"Historic area" means an area containing one or more buildings or places in which historic events occurred or having 
special public value because of notable architectural, archaeological or other features relating to the cultural or artistic 
heritage of the community, of such significance as to warrant conservation and preservation.  

"Incentive zoning" means the use of bonuses in the form of increased project density or other benefits to a developer 
in return for the developer providing certain features, design elements, uses, services, or amenities desired by the 
locality, including but not limited to, site design incorporating principles of new urbanism and traditional neighborhood 
development, environmentally sustainable and energy-efficient building design, affordable housing creation and 
preservation, and historical preservation, as part of the development.  

"Local planning commission" means a municipal planning commission or a county planning commission. 

"Military installation" means a base, camp, post, station, yard, center, homeport facility for any ship, or other activity 
under jurisdiction of the U.S. Department of Defense, including any leased facility, or any land or interest in land 
owned by the Commonwealth and administered by the Adjutant General of Virginia or the Virginia Department of 

http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2201
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2308
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2309
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2314
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2308.1
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2201
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2308
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2309
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2314
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2308.1
http://lis.virginia.gov/cgi-bin/legp604.exe?000+cod+15.2-2201
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Military Affairs. "Military installation" does not include any facility used primarily for civil works, rivers and harbors 
projects, or flood control projects.  

"Mixed use development" means property that incorporates two or more different uses, and may include a variety of 
housing types, within a single development.  

"Official map" means a map of legally established and proposed public streets, waterways, and public areas adopted 
by a locality in accordance with the provisions of Article 4 (§ 15.2-2233 et seq.) hereof.  

"Planned unit development" means a form of development characterized by unified site design for a variety of 
housing types and densities, clustering of buildings, common open space, and a mix of building types and land uses 
in which project planning and density calculation are performed for the entire development rather than on an 
individual lot basis.  

"Planning district commission" means a regional planning agency chartered under the provisions of Chapter 42 (§ 
15.2-4200 et seq.) of this title.  

"Plat" or "plat of subdivision" means the schematic representation of land divided or to be divided and information in 
accordance with the provisions of §§ 15.2-2241, 15.2-2242, 15.2-2258, 15.2-2262, and 15.2-2264, and other 
applicable statutes.  

"Preliminary subdivision plat" means the proposed schematic representation of development or subdivision that 
establishes how the provisions of §§ 15.2-2241 and 15.2-2242, and other applicable statutes will be achieved.  

"Resident curator" means a person, firm, or corporation that leases or otherwise contracts to manage, preserve, 
maintain, operate, or reside in a historic property in accordance with the provisions of § 15.2-2306 and other 
applicable statutes.  

"Site plan" means the proposal for a development or a subdivision including all covenants, grants or easements and 
other conditions relating to use, location and bulk of buildings, density of development, common open space, public 
facilities and such other information as required by the subdivision ordinance to which the proposed development or 
subdivision is subject.  

"Special exception" means a special use, that is a use not permitted in a particular district except by a special use 
permit granted under the provisions of this chapter and any zoning ordinances adopted herewith.  

"Street" means highway, street, avenue, boulevard, road, lane, alley, or any public way.  

"Subdivision," unless otherwise defined in an ordinance adopted pursuant to § 15.2-2240, means the division of a 
parcel of land into three or more lots or parcels of less than five acres each for the purpose of transfer of ownership or 
building development, or, if a new street is involved in such division, any division of a parcel of land. The term 
includes resubdivision and, when appropriate to the context, shall relate to the process of subdividing or to the land 
subdivided and solely for the purpose of recordation of any single division of land into two lots or parcels, a plat of 
such division shall be submitted for approval in accordance with § 15.2-2258.  

"Variance" means, in the application of a zoning ordinance, a reasonable deviation from those provisions regulating 
the shape, size, or area of a lot or parcel of land, or the size, height, area, bulk, or location of a building or structure 
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when the strict application of the ordinance would result in unnecessary or unreasonable hardship to the property 
owner unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property, and such need for a variance would not be shared 
generally by other properties, and provided such variance is not contrary to the intended spirit and purpose of the 
ordinance, and would result in substantial justice being done. It shall not include a change in use, which change shall 
be accomplished by a rezoning or by a conditional zoning.  

"Zoning" or "to zone" means the process of classifying land within a locality into areas and districts, such areas and 
districts being generally referred to as "zones," by legislative action and the prescribing and application in each area 
and district of regulations concerning building and structure designs, building and structure placement and uses to 
which land, buildings and structures within such designated areas and districts may be put.  

§ 15.2-2308. Boards of zoning appeals to be created; membership, organization, etc.  

A. Every locality that has enacted or enacts a zoning ordinance pursuant to this chapter or prior enabling laws, shall 
establish a board of zoning appeals that shall consist of either five or seven residents of the locality, appointed by the 
circuit court for the locality. Boards of zoning appeals for a locality within the fifteenth or nineteenth judicial circuit may 
be appointed by the chief judge or his designated judge or judges in their respective circuit, upon concurrence of such 
locality. Their terms of office shall be for five years each except that original appointments shall be made for such 
terms that the term of one member shall expire each year. The secretary of the board shall notify the court at least 
thirty days in advance of the expiration of any term of office, and shall also notify the court promptly if any vacancy 
occurs. Appointments to fill vacancies shall be only for the unexpired portion of the term. Members may be 
reappointed to succeed themselves. Members of the board shall hold no other public office in the locality except that 
one may be a member of the local planning commission. A member whose term expires shall continue to serve until 
his successor is appointed and qualifies. The circuit court for the City of Chesapeake and the Circuit Court for the City 
of Hampton shall appoint at least one but not more than three alternates to the board of zoning appeals. At the 
request of the local governing body, the circuit court for any other locality may appoint not more than three alternates 
to the board of zoning appeals. The qualifications, terms and compensation of alternate members shall be the same 
as those of regular members. A regular member when he knows he will be absent from or will have to abstain from 
any application at a meeting shall notify the chairman twenty-four hours prior to the meeting of such fact. The 
chairman shall select an alternate to serve in the absent or abstaining member's place and the records of the board 
shall so note. Such alternate member may vote on any application in which a regular member abstains.  

B. Localities may, by ordinances enacted in each jurisdiction, create a joint board of zoning appeals that shall consist 
of two members appointed from among the residents of each participating jurisdiction by the circuit court for each 
county or city, plus one member from the area at large to be appointed by the circuit court or jointly by such courts if 
more than one, having jurisdiction in the area. The term of office of each member shall be five years except that of 
the two members first appointed from each jurisdiction, the term of one shall be for two years and of the other, four 
years. Vacancies shall be filled for the unexpired terms. In other respects, joint boards of zoning appeals shall be 
governed by all other provisions of this article.  

C. With the exception of its secretary and the alternates, the board shall elect from its own membership its officers 
who shall serve annual terms as such and may succeed themselves. The board may elect as its secretary either one 
of its members or a qualified individual who is not a member of the board, excluding the alternate members. A 
secretary who is not a member of the board shall not be entitled to vote on matters before the board. For 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, for the conduct of any hearing, a quorum shall be not 
less than a majority of all the members of the board and the board shall offer an equal amount of time in a hearing on 
the case to the applicant, appellant or other person aggrieved under § 15.2-2314, and the staff of the local governing 
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body. Except for matters governed by § 15.2-2312, no action of the board shall be valid unless authorized by a 
majority vote of those present and voting. The board may make, alter and rescind rules and forms for its procedures, 
consistent with ordinances of the locality and general laws of the Commonwealth. The board shall keep a full public 
record of its proceedings and shall submit a report of its activities to the governing body or bodies at least once each 
year.  

D. Within the limits of funds appropriated by the governing body, the board may employ or contract for secretaries, 
clerks, legal counsel, consultants, and other technical and clerical services. Members of the board may receive such 
compensation as may be authorized by the respective governing bodies. Any board member or alternate may be 
removed for malfeasance, misfeasance or nonfeasance in office, or for other just cause, by the court that appointed 
him, after a hearing held after at least fifteen days' notice.  

E. Notwithstanding any contrary provisions of this section, in the City of Virginia Beach, members of the board shall 
be appointed by the governing body. The governing body of such city shall also appoint at least one but not more 
than three alternates to the board.  

§ 15.2-2308.1. Boards of zoning appeals, ex parte communications, proceedings.   

A. The non-legal staff of the governing body may have ex parte communications with a member of the board prior to 
the hearing but may not discuss the facts or law relative to a particular case.  The applicant, landowner or his agent 
or attorney may have ex parte communications with a member of the board prior to the hearing but may not discuss 
the facts or law relative to a particular case. If any ex parte discussion of facts or law in fact occurs, the party 
engaging in such communication shall inform the other party as soon as practicable and advise the other party of the 
substance of such communication. For purposes of this section, regardless of whether all parties participate, ex parte 
communications shall not include (i) discussions as part of a public meeting or (ii) discussions prior to a public 
meeting to which staff of the governing body, the applicant, landowner or his agent or attorney are all invited. 

B. Any materials relating to a particular case, including a staff recommendation or report furnished to a member of the 
board, shall be made available without cost to such applicant, appellant or other person aggrieved under § 15.2-2314, 
as soon as practicable thereafter, but in no event more than three business days of providing such materials to a 
member of the board. If the applicant, appellant or other person aggrieved under § 15.2-2314 requests additional 
documents or materials be provided by the locality other than those materials provided to the board, such request 
shall be made pursuant to § 2.2-3704. Any such materials furnished to a member of the board shall also be made 
available for public inspection pursuant to subsection F of § 2.2-3707. 

C. For the purposes of this section, “non-legal staff of the governing body” means any staff who is not in the office of 
the attorney for the locality, or for the board, or who is appointed by special law or pursuant to § 15.2-1542. Nothing in 
this section shall preclude the board from having ex parte communications with any attorney or staff of any attorney 
where such communication is protected by the attorney-client privilege or other similar privilege or protection of 
confidentiality.  

D. This section shall not apply to cases where an application for a special exception has been filed pursuant to 
subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309. 

§ 15.2-2309. Powers and duties of boards of zoning appeals.  

Boards of zoning appeals shall have the following powers and duties:  
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1. To hear and decide appeals from any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by an administrative 
officer in the administration or enforcement of this article or of any ordinance adopted pursuant thereto. The decision 
on such appeal shall be based on the board's judgment of whether the administrative officer was correct.  The 
determination of the administrative officer shall be presumed to be correct. At a hearing on an appeal, the 
administrative officer shall explain the basis for his determination after which the appellant has the burden of proof to 
rebut such presumption of correctness by a preponderance of the evidence. The board shall consider the purpose 
and intent of any applicable ordinances, laws, and regulations in making its decision. For purposes of this section, 
determination means any order, requirement, decision or determination made by an administrative officer. Any appeal 
of a determination to the board shall be in compliance with this section, notwithstanding any other provision of law, 
general or special.  

2. To authorize Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, to grant upon appeal or original 
application in specific cases such a variance as defined in § 15.2-2201 from the terms of the ordinance as will not be 
contrary to the public interest, when, owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provisions will result in 
unnecessary hardship;, provided that the spirit of the ordinance shall be observed and substantial justice done, as 
follows: the burden of proof shall be on the applicant for a variance to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that 
his application meets the standard for a variance as defined in § 15.2-2201 and the criteria set out in this section.  

When a property owner can show that his Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, a variance 
shall be granted if the evidence shows that the strict application of the terms of the ordinance would unreasonably 
restrict the utilization of the property or that the granting of the variance would alleviate a hardship due to a physical 
condition relating to the property or improvements thereon at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, and (i) 
the property interest for which the variance is being requested was acquired in good faith and where by reason of the 
exceptional and any hardship was not created by the applicant for the variance; narrowness, shallowness, size, or 
shape of a specific piece of property at the time of the effective date of the ordinance, or where by reason of 
exceptional topographic conditions or other extraordinary situation or condition of the piece of property, or of the 
condition, situation, or development of property immediately adjacent thereto, the strict application of the terms of the 
ordinance would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property or where the board is 
satisfied, upon the evidence heard by it, that the granting of the variance will alleviate a clearly demonstrable 
hardship, as distinguished from a special privilege or convenience sought by the applicant, provided that all variances 
shall be in harmony with the intended spirit and purpose of the ordinance. (ii) the granting of the variance will not be 
of substantial detriment to adjacent property and nearby properties in the proximity of that geographical area; (iii) the 
condition or situation of the property concerned is not of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably 
practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the ordinance; (iv) the granting 
of the variance does not result in a use that is not otherwise permitted on such property or a change in the zoning 
classification of the property; and (v) the relief or remedy sought by the variance application is not available through a 
special exception process that is authorized in the ordinance pursuant to subdivision 6 of § 15.2-2309 or the process 
for modification of a zoning ordinance pursuant to subdivision A4 of § 15.2-2286 at the time of the filing of the 
variance application. 

No such variance shall be authorized by the board unless it finds:  

a. That the strict application of the ordinance would produce undue hardship relating to the property;  

b. That the hardship is not shared generally by other properties in the same zoning district and the same vicinity; and  
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c. That the authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property and that the 
character of the district will not be changed by the granting of the variance.  

No variance shall be authorized considered except after notice and hearing as required by § 15.2-2204. However, 
when giving any required notice to the owners, their agents or the occupants of abutting property and property 
immediately across the street or road from the property affected, the board may give such notice by first-class mail 
rather than by registered or certified mail.  

No variance shall be authorized unless the board finds that the condition or situation of the property concerned is not 
of so general or recurring a nature as to make reasonably practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be 
adopted as an amendment to the ordinance.  

In authorizing granting a variance, the board may impose such conditions regarding the location, character, and other 
features of the proposed structure or use as it may deem necessary in the public interest, and may require a 
guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions imposed are being and will continue to be complied with. 
Notwithstanding any other provision of law, general or special, the property upon which a property owner has been 
granted a variance shall be treated as conforming for all purposes under state law and local ordinance; however, the 
structure permitted by the variance may not be expanded unless the expansion is within an area of the site or part of 
the structure for which no variance is required under the ordinance. Where the expansion is proposed within an area 
of the site or part of the structure for which a variance is required, the approval of an additional variance shall be 
required.  

3. To hear and decide appeals from the decision of the zoning administrator after notice and hearing as provided by § 
15.2-2204. However, when giving any required notice to the owners, their agents or the occupants of abutting 
property and property immediately across the street or road from the property affected, the board may give such 
notice by first-class mail rather than by registered or certified mail.  

4. To hear and decide applications for interpretation of the district map where there is any uncertainty as to the 
location of a district boundary. After notice to the owners of the property affected by the question, and after public 
hearing with notice as required by § 15.2-2204, the board may interpret the map in such way as to carry out the intent 
and purpose of the ordinance for the particular section or district in question. However, when giving any required 
notice to the owners, their agents or the occupants of abutting property and property immediately across the street or 
road from the property affected, the board may give such notice by first-class mail rather than by registered or 
certified mail. The board shall not have the power to change substantially the locations of district boundaries as 
established by ordinance.  

5. No provision of this section shall be construed as granting any board the power to rezone property or to base 
board decisions on the merits of the purpose and intent of local ordinances duly adopted by the governing body.  

6. To hear and decide applications for special exceptions as may be authorized in the ordinance. The board may 
impose such conditions relating to the use for which a permit is granted as it may deem necessary in the public 
interest, including limiting the duration of a permit, and may require a guarantee or bond to ensure that the conditions 
imposed are being and will continue to be complied with.  

No special exception may be granted except after notice and hearing as provided by § 15.2-2204. However, when 
giving any required notice to the owners, their agents or the occupants of abutting property and property immediately 
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across the street or road from the property affected, the board may give such notice by first-class mail rather than by 
registered or certified mail.  

7. To revoke a special exception previously granted by the board of zoning appeals if the board determines that there 
has not been compliance with the terms or conditions of the permit. No special exception may be revoked except 
after notice and hearing as provided by § 15.2-2204. However, when giving any required notice to the owners, their 
agents or the occupants of abutting property and property immediately across the street or road from the property 
affected, the board may give such notice by first-class mail rather than by registered or certified mail. If a governing 
body reserves unto itself the right to issue special exceptions pursuant to § 15.2-2286, and, if the governing body 
determines that there has not been compliance with the terms and conditions of the permit, then it may also revoke 
special exceptions in the manner provided by this subdivision.  

8. The board by resolution may fix a schedule of regular meetings, and may also fix the day or days to which any 
meeting shall be continued if the chairman, or vice-chairman if the chairman is unable to act, finds and declares that 
weather or other conditions are such that it is hazardous for members to attend the meeting. Such finding shall be 
communicated to the members and the press as promptly as possible. All hearings and other matters previously 
advertised for such meeting in accordance with § 15.2-2312 shall be conducted at the continued meeting and no 
further advertisement is required.  

§ 15.2-2314. Certiorari to review decision of board.  

Any person or persons jointly or severally aggrieved by any decision of the board of zoning appeals, or any aggrieved 
taxpayer or any officer, department, board or bureau of the locality, may file with the clerk of the circuit court for the 
county or city a petition that shall be styled "In Re: date Decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals of [locality name]" 
specifying the grounds on which aggrieved within 30 days after the final decision of the board.  

Upon the presentation of such petition, the court shall allow a writ of certiorari to review the decision of the board of 
zoning appeals and shall prescribe therein the time within which a return thereto must be made and served upon the 
secretary of the board of zoning appeals or, if no secretary exists, the chair of the board of zoning appeals, which 
shall not be less than 10 days and may be extended by the court. The allowance of the writ shall not stay 
proceedings upon the decision appealed from, but the court may, on application, on notice to the board and on due 
cause shown, grant a restraining order.  

Any review of a decision of the board shall not be considered an action against the board and the board shall not be a 
party to the proceedings; however, the board shall participate in the proceedings to the extent required by this 
section. The governing body, the landowner, and the applicant before the board of zoning appeals shall be necessary 
parties to the proceedings in the circuit court. The court may permit intervention by any other person or persons 
jointly or severally aggrieved by any decision of the board of zoning appeals.  

The board of zoning appeals shall not be required to return the original papers acted upon by it but it shall be 
sufficient to return certified or sworn copies thereof or of the portions thereof as may be called for by the writ. The 
return shall concisely set forth such other facts as may be pertinent and material to show the grounds of the decision 
appealed from and shall be verified.  

If, upon the hearing, it shall appear to the court that testimony is necessary for the proper disposition of the matter, it 
may take evidence or appoint a commissioner to take evidence as it may direct and report the evidence to the court 
with his findings of fact and conclusions of law, which shall constitute a part of the proceedings upon which the 
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determination of the court shall be made. The court may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify the 
decision brought up for review.  

In the case of an appeal from the board of zoning appeals to the circuit court of an order, requirement, decision or 
determination of a zoning administrator or other administrative officer in the administration or enforcement of any 
ordinance or provision of state law, or any modification of zoning requirements pursuant to § 15.2-2286, the findings 
and conclusions of the board of zoning appeals on questions of fact shall be presumed to be correct. The appealing 
party may rebut that presumption by proving by a preponderance of the evidence, including the record before the 
board of zoning appeals, that the board of zoning appeals erred in its decision. Any party may introduce evidence in 
the proceedings in the court. The court shall hear any arguments on questions of law de novo.  

In the case of an appeal by a person of any decision of the board of zoning appeals that denied or granted an 
application for a variance, or application for a special exception, the decision of the board of zoning appeals shall be 
presumed to be correct. The petitioner may rebut that presumption by showing to the satisfaction of the court that the 
board of zoning appeals applied erroneous principles of law, or where the discretion of the board of zoning appeals is 
involved, the decision of the board of zoning appeals was plainly wrong and in violation of the purpose and intent of 
the zoning ordinance proving by a preponderance of the evidence, including the record before the board of zoning 
appeals, that the board of zoning appeals erred in its decision.  

In the case of an appeal by a person of any decision of the board of zoning appeals that denied or granted application 
for a special exception, the decision of the board of zoning appeals shall be presumed to be correct. The petitioner 
may rebut that presumption by showing to the satisfaction of the court that the board of zoning appeals applied 
erroneous principles of law, or where the discretion of the board of zoning appeals is involved, the decision of the 
board of zoning appeals was plainly wrong, was in violation of the purpose and intent of the zoning ordinance, and is 
not fairly debatable. 

In the case of an appeal from the board of zoning appeals to the circuit court of a decision of the board, any party 
may introduce evidence in the proceedings in the court in accordance with the Rules of Evidence of the Supreme 
Court of Virginia. 

Costs shall not be allowed against the locality, unless it shall appear to the court that it acted in bad faith or with 
malice. In the event the decision of the board is affirmed and the court finds that the appeal was frivolous, the court 
may order the person or persons who requested the issuance of the writ of certiorari to pay the costs incurred in 
making the return of the record pursuant to the writ of certiorari. If the petition is withdrawn subsequent to the filing of 
the return, the locality may request that the court hear the matter on the question of whether the appeal was frivolous.  
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